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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

March 13, 2013 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Chair 

Rep. Val Hoyle, Vice Chair 
Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Paul Holvey 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Bill Kennemer 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2988 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2017 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3175 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:04:18 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Garrett 
 
3:04:30 PM HB 2988 - Public Hearing 
3:04:44 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:08:20 PM Chair Garrett 
3:08:31 PM Rep. Ben Unger, District 29 
3:11:36 PM Steve Trout, State Election Director 
3:12:23 PM Rep. Berger 
3:12:43 PM Trout 
3:13:25 PM Rep. Berger 
3:14:16 PM Trout 
3:14:41 PM Rep. Hicks 
3:14:50 PM Trout 
3:15:25 PM Rep. Hicks 
3:15:31 PM Trout 
3:15:43 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:17:20 PM Rep. Berger 
3:17:54 PM Rep. Jenson 
3:19:03 PM Chair Garrett 
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3:19:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: Kelsey Douglas, student, West Linn High School 
3:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 2: Morgan Haskin, student, West Linn HIgh School 
3:22:31 PM Chair Garrett 
3:22:32 PM Vice-Chiar Hicks 
3:22:40 PM Douglas 
3:23:03 PM Chair Garrett 
3:23:11 PM Haskin 
3:23:31 PM Chair Garrett 
3:23:37 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:24:08 PM Douglas 
3:24:46 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:25:14 PM Haskins 
3:25:21 PM Chair Garrett 
3:26:02 PM Patrick Lasswell, Voter Integrity Chair, Multnomah County Republican 

Party 
3:28:41 PM Chair Garrett 
3:28:45 PM Henry Kramer, Oregon Bus Project 
3:30:46 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women 

Voters 
3:32:24 PM Chair Garrett 
3:32:28 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
3:32:38 PM Kramer 
3:33:22 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
3:33:30 PM Kramer 
3:33:46 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
3:33:47 PM Kramer 
3:33:49 PM Chair Garrett 
3:34:12 PM Amanda Tripp Johansson, Oregon Bus Project 
3:37:47 PM Anthony Kim, Oregon Bus Project 
3:41:05 PM Gina Benavidez, student, West Salem High School 
3:43:16 PM Chair Garrett 
3:43:18 PM Rep. Berger 
3:43:37 PM Chair Garrett 
3:43:57 PM Madeline Leonard, student, Sunset High School 
3:47:31 PM Phillp Weiss, student, Lincoln High School 
3:49:43 PM Lu Imbriano, student, Franklin High School 
3:52:31 PM Chair Garrett 
3:53:02 PM {Exhibit} 4: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
3:54:55 PM {Exhibit} 5: Sandy Raddue, State Election Integrity Chair, Oregon 

Republican Party 
3:56:25 PM Rep. Berger 
3:56:32 PM Chair Garrett 
3:56:36 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:56:51 PM Raddue 
3:56:58 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:57:03 PM Raddue 
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3:57:08 PM Chair Garret 
3:57:19 PM Rep. Berger 
3:58:03 PM Trout 
3:59:04 PM Rep. Berger 
3:59:46 PM Trout 
4:00:35 PM Chair Garrett 
4:00:36 PM {Exhibit} 6: Witness Registration 
4:00:37 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:00:38 PM {Exhibit} 7: Christine Baggott, Executive Director, Oregon Bus Project 
4:00:39 PM {Exhibit} 8: Shawn Fleek, Voter Registration and Community Organizer, 

Oregon Bus Project 
4:00:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: Elise Brown, student, West Linn High School 
4:00:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland Oregon 
 
4:00:59 PM HB 2988 - Work Session 
4:01:06 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR HOYLE MOVES HB 2988 DO PASS 
4:01:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:01:16 PM Vice-Chair Hicks announces he will file a minority report 
4:01:40 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:01:47 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:02:07 PM Rep. Berger 
4:02:29 PM Chair Garrett 
4:02:31 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:04:23 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:05:14 PM Chair Garrett 
4:05:19 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:09:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:09:13 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:10:02 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:10:13 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:10:43 PM Chair Garrett 
4:10:54 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:11:23 PM VOTE: 6-2-1 
4:11:24 PM AYES: BARNHART, DEMBROW, HOLVEY, JENSON, HOYLE, 

GARRETT 
4:11:25 PM NAYES: BERGER, HICKS 
4:11:26 PM EXCUSED: KENNEMER 
4:11:32 PM CARRIER: REP. JENSON AND REP. UNGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION 

ON THE FLOOR 
4:12:10 PM Chair Garrett 
 
4:12:19 PM HB 2017 - Public Hearing 
4:12:34 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
4:13:02 PM Steve Trout, State Elections Director 
4:13:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: Andrew Nisbet, resident, Portland, Oregon 
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4:16:58 PM Patrick Lasswell, resident, Oregon 
4:17:57 PM Chair Garrett 
4:18:06 PM Trout 
4:18:25 PM Rep. Berger 
4:18:39 PM Trout 
4:19:06 PM Rep. Berger 
4:19:30 PM Chair Garrett 
4:19:49 PM Rep. Berger 
4:20:10 PM Trout 
4:20:29 PM Rep. Berger 
4:20:32 PM Seiler 
4:20:38 PM Trout 
4:20:41 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:21:12 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:21:23 PM Trout 
4:22:22 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:22:37 PM Trout 
4:22:53 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:23:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:23:36 PM {Exhibit} 12: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:24:41 PM Chair Garrett 
4:24:50 PM Dysinger 
4:28:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: Sandy Raddue, State Election Integrity Chair, Oregon 

Republican Party 
4:30:29 PM Chair Garrett 
4:30:44 PM Henry Kramer, Oregon Bus Project 
4:32:20 PM Ethan Firpo, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 14: Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women 

Voters 
4:35:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:35:22 PM Rep. Berger 
4:35:55 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:36:21 PM Chair Garrett 
4:36:22 PM {Exhibit} 15: Witness Registration 
4:36:23 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:36:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: Christine Baggott, Executive Director, Oregon Bus Project 
4:36:25 PM {Exhibit} 17: Shawn Fleek, Voter Registration and Community Organizer, 

Oregon Bus Project 
4:36:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: John Serra, former organizer, Oregon Bus Project 
4:36:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
 
4:36:34 PM HB 3175 - Public Hearing 
4:36:57 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
4:37:23 PM Emma Kallaway, Oregon Associated Students 
4:39:38 PM Henry Kramer, Oregon Bus Project 
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4:40:27 PM Rep. Berger 
4:40:50 PM Kramer 
4:40:56 PM Rep. Berger 
4:40:58 PM Kramer 
4:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 20: Joe Holliday, Assistant Vice Chancellor for Student Success, 

Oregon University System 
4:42:37 PM Chair Garrett 
4:42:42 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:43:10 PM Holliday 
4:43:50 PM Chair Garrett 
4:43:58 PM Holliday 
4:44:04 PM Rep. Berger 
4:44:28 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:45:18 PM Chair Garrett 
4:45:20 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:45:28 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:46:17 PM Kallaway 
4:46:57 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:47:29 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:48:40 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:49:43 PM Chair Garrett 
4:50:10 PM Steve Trout, State Election Director 
4:50:40 PM Michael Eliason, Association of Oregon Counties 
4:51:26 PM Chair Garrett 
4:51:49 PM {Exhibit} 21: Andrew Nisbet, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:53:10 PM Patrick Lasswell, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:54:20 PM {Exhibit} 22: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:55:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: Sandy Raddue, State Election Integrity Chair, Oregon 

Republican Party 
4:56:36 PM Chair Garrett 
4:56:37 PM {Exhibit} 24: Witness Registration 
4:56:38 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:56:39 PM {Exhibit} 25: Christine Baggott, Executive Director, Oregon Bus Project 
4:56:40 PM {Exhibit} 26: Shawn Fleek, Voter Registration and Community Organizer, 

Oregon Bus Project 
4:56:41 PM {Exhibit} 27: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:56:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women 

Voters 
4:56:46 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Garrett 
 

 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:19:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2988, written testimony, Kelsey Douglas, 1 p  
3:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2988, written testimony, Morgan Haskin, 1 p 
3:30:46 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2988, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
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3:53:02 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2988, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
3:54:55 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2988, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
4:00:36 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2988, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:00:38 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2988, written testimony, Caitlin Baggott, 2 pp 
4:00:39 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2988, written testimony, Shawn Fleek, 1 p 
4:00:40 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2988, written testimony, Elise Brown, 1 p 
4:00:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2988, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
4:13:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2017, written testimony, Andrew Nisbet, 1 p 
4:23:36 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2017, written testimony and informational packet, Janice 

Dysinger, 15 pp 
4:28:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2017, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
4:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2017, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
4:36:22 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2017, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:36:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2017, written testimony, Caitlin Baggott, 2 pp 
4:36:25 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2017, written testimony, Shawn Fleek, 1 p 
4:36:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2017, written testimony, John Serra, 2 pp 
4:36:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2017, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
4:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3175, information packet, Joe Holliday, 52 pp 
4:51:49 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3175, written testimony, Andrew Nisbet, 1 p  
4:54:20 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3175, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p  
4:55:23 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3175, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
4:56:37 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3175, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:56:39 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3175, written testimony, Caitlin Baggott, 2 pp 
4:56:40 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3175, written testimony, Shawn Fleek, 1 p 
4:56:41 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3175, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
4:56:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3175, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
 
 

 


